

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. Alderman Pruitt was not present.

Ordinances Passed:

- O-17-43 Ordinance to discuss closing an easement located on Oliver Street between Scott Street and Grove Street. *Vote 7-0*
- O-17-44 Ordinance to waive the bid requirement for equipment repairs from Summit Truck Group in the amount of \$40,335.17 to a roll-off truck for the Department of Sanitation. *Vote 7-0*
- O-17-45 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$386,296 for a professional services contract with Garver Engineer in reference to the Dave Ward Drive Pedestrian Bridge for the Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-17-46 Ordinance waiving the bid requirement for the purchase of sports uniforms from Randy's Athletic Shop for the Conway Parks and Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*

Resolution Passed:

R-17-18 Resolution authorizing the naming of Field #9 at Conway Station Park to YBMA Field. *Vote 7-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved March 28th, 2017 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Monthly financial report ending March 31st, 2017. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Rogers Group for various projects listed in the FY2017 Asphalt overlay program for the Street & Engineering Department. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved The withdrawal of the conditional use permit requested by Phoenix Recovery for clinical treatment services at property located on Jersey Street. *Vote 7-0*

Next City Council Meeting Tuesday, May 9th, 2017 Deadline is Tuesday, Tuesday, May 2nd, 2017 @ Noon